# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1829.

Bortland

PRINTED BY TODD AND SHITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825.

all taxes so assessed, in the same manner as it would be held to pay state, county, and other taxes; and said collector is hereby empowered to collect and collected all taxes committed to him for that purpose, by the assessors, in the same manner as state, county and town taxes are collected; and to observe the same rules and directions, as are by law provided in such

Sect. 3 Be it further enacted, That at all future meetings of said proprietors and owners, all ting. votes shall be taken according to shares, each share to entitle the owner thereof to one vote: Provided, Proviso. That no one owner or proprietor shall be entitled to more than ten votes.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That any member of said corporation, be, and he is hereby em-First meeting, powered to call the first meeting of said proprie-by whom and how called. tors, by posting up a notification thereof, at the outer door of the school house, in District number five, in said town of Brewer, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the powers powers may be granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained altered. or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 23, 1825.]

### CHAPTER CCCXXXIV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Kennebunk Port Livery Stable.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, 'That Samuel Twombly, John G. Perkins, William Jefferds, James M. Hayes, Simon Nowell, Eliphalet Perkins, Persons incor-Benjamin Stone, Daniel W. Lord and George Wheel-porated. wright, their associates, successors and assigns, shall be, and hereby are, created a corporation, by the name of the Proprietors of the Kennebunk Port Livery Stable; with power to prosecute and defend privileges. suits at law; to have a common seal and to alter the same; to make any by-laws not repugnant to

May hold estate, to the value of seven hundred dollars, and personal estate, to the value of twenty three hundred dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other corporations for similar purposes:

Provided, That the powers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure

may be altered of the Legislature.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Simon Nowell may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place, as he may direct, giving seably whom and sonable notice to his associates of such time and place.

[This Act passed February 23, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER CCCXXXV.

AN ACT in addition to an Act, incorporating the Proprietors of the Free Meeting-house in Georgetown.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That of the corporation by whom and how call Campbell, or either of them, be, and they hereby are empowered to call the first meeting of said proprietors, by posting up a notification thereof at the outer door of said meeting-house, seven days at least previous to the time of said meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the fifth secrart of former tion of the act to which this is in addition, be, and the same hereby is repealed.

[This Act passed February 23, 1825.]

### CHAPTER CCCXXXVI.

PERMIT

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Canton Point Bridge.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Holland, Henry Hawkins, Ebenezer Ellis, Jeremiah Stevens, Martin Conant, John Stickney,